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The purpose of this amendment is to answer Questions regarding this solicitation and amend the Drawings.
Section 1 Question and Answers
1.  Reference:  Specification Section 16003, paragraph 3.2; painting application. 

Paragraph 3.2 states exposed conduit, fittings, etc. are to be painted.  Does this apply to exposed conduit installed inside the buildings or outside only?

Spec section 16003, para 3.2, "Exposed conduit, supports, fittings, cabinets, pull boxes and racks, if not factory painted, shall be thoroughly cleaned and painted as specified in Section 09920 ARCHITECTURAL PAINTING unless otherwise noted."

2.  Reference:  Drawing 79K36293, E-13 & 16, sheet 94 and 97.

Main Distribution Panel HDP is shown as having a 600amp bus.  E-16, sheet 97 shows HDP with 800 amp bus.  Please advise as to which is correct.

E-13 Panel HDP shall have 800A bus rating.  Panel on E-16 shows 600A main feed and 800A bus rating.
3.  Reference:  Drawing 79K36293, E-13 & 16, sheet 94 & 97.
Panel LDP is shown as having a 400 amp M.C.B. on sheet E-13, and a 500 amp M.C.B. on sheet E-16.  Please advise as to which is correct.

E-13 Panel LDP shows 400A bus rating and 400A main feed.  Panel LDP on E-16 shall have 400A M.C.B. and 400A bus rating.
4.  Reference PAWS Specification section 16801, paragraph 2.2.3.1, calls for APC model SUA2200RM2U un-interruptible power supply.  E-14 calls for SU2200RMXLNET per note 5.   Please advise as to which is correct.
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APC model # SU2200RMXLNET requires a 30A twistlock cord cap and may be phased out.  The intent is to provide model # SUA2200RM2U using a 20A 120V circuit cord cap to match receptacles on cable tray.
5.  Reference: Drawing 79K36293, E-26 & 7, sheet 107 & 88.
E-26 shows a requirement for BCDS equipment and outlets.  Note 2 on E-7 shows it as not in contract.  Which is correct?
BCDS locations are shown for reference only.  This is not in contract and will be installed by others.  Spec section 16700, para 1.2, "Premise distribution systems to be provided under this contract include:  Telephone, Data (LAN), KCCS,  Paging and Area Warning (P/AW)."  (Thus, BCDS is not specifically called out, so it is not to be provided by the Contractor.) 
6.  Attachment J-C, KSC Special Conditions, Addendum 2 to Technical Specifications, Page 3, Paragraph J-C-4, Hand Excavation, states that all excavation for items of work shown on Sheets C-7, S-4, and E-2, must be dug using hand tools only. However, the next two sentences state that hand digging is only required to locate existing utilities before motorized equipment is used, and for all excavation within 5' of existing utilities. There is a very substantial cost difference between these two conflicting statements. Which one is correct?
Hand digging is only required to locate existing utilities before motorized equipment is used, and for all excavation within 5’ of existing utilities.
7. Sheet S-4 is entitled "Foundation Details" and does not allow for any quantification on hand excavation as it only provides details, not an actual scope of work. Is the intent for all of the building foundations, as shown on Sheet S-2, to be hand excavated? If so, please be advised that the cost of this would 
be enormous.

Hand digging is only required to locate existing utilities before motorized equipment is used, and for all excavation within 5’ of existing utilities.

8. Sheet E-2, would indicate that all duct bank and site electrical would be required to be hand excavated. Duct bank details on Sheet E-2 and E-24 indicate that the duct bank will be approx. 6' deep, which will be very difficult to achieve by hand digging methods. Also, the light poles shown as fixture "J" are detailed on Sheet E-20 to have a poured concrete base that is approx. 2.5' in diameter and 6' deep. This type of foundation is typically achieved by means of an auger and would be very difficult to achieve by hand methods.
Flag note 2 on E-2 states to hand dig as necessary to minimize any damage. Once the underground utility is located motorized equipment can be used.
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9. Page 14 of the Solicitation, Section F, Paragraph F.1, states that the Base Bid - Task 1 is to be completed within 500 calendar days. However, this paragraph also states that Option 1 - Metal Roof Canopy, is to be completed within only 200 calendar days after the option has been exercised and that Option 2 - Asphalt Paving, is to be completed within 150 calendar days after exercising of the option. Based on the overall schedule of the project, it appears that Options 1 and 2 are being required to be completed well in advance of when they would be needed.

It is anticipated that Option 1 and Option 2 would be exercised at a time during the life of the contract so the work would be completed in approximately the same schedule as their counterpart disciplines (roofing, structural, and civil) should they be exercised.  Thus, the entire project duration would not be required for their completion.
10. KSC Special Conditions, Page 7, Paragraph 4, addresses NASA striving for LEED certification for this facility. Can information be shared as to the total number of LEED credits that are anticipated and which points will be the responsibility of the contractor? 
A minimum 26 LEED Credit points and all seven LEED Prerequisites are required for project to achieve Certification.  The project LEED Checklist may be provided to the contractor subsequent to contract award.  Specification section 01352, LEED Requirements, provides detailed criteria required of the contractor for contribution to LEED certification and rating.  Please note the following clarifications under section 1.5 Submittals SD-07 Certificates:

LEED Letter Template for Credit MR 6 will not be required; this project is not pursuing credit for Rapidly Renewable Materials.

LEED Letter Template for Credits EQ 5 and EQ 7 are not the responsibility of the contractor

LEED Documentation Submittal item 4 will not be required; this project is not pursuing SS Credit 8 for Light Pollution Reduction

LEED Documentation Submittal item 11 will not be required; this project is not pursuing MR Credit 6 for Rapidly Renewable Materials.

11. What is the desired (designed) R-value for the entire roof system?

The design R-value for the entire roof system thickness is R-30. Refer to EO-01 which contained a revised specification section 07220, ROOF AND DECK INSULATION, clarifying thermal resistance values.
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12. Reference Specification Section 09970, Coatings for Steel, Part 2 Products, and 2.4.1. Paragraph 2 describes a Coating System 1. Part 3.6 Coating Schedule only lists Coating System 2. Does any part of the project require Coating System 1?
No; Coating System 2 is specified for application to all exposed structural steel, including decking, bar joists, etc.  Descriptions for materials and application of Coating System 1 are included in specification section 09970 for comparison only. 
13. Reference Specification Section 09970, Coatings for Steel, Part 3.6 Coating Schedule. The Coating Schedule calls for Structural to receive Coating System 2. What exactly does Structural include? Does structural as referenced here include steel embeds, structural steel columns and beams, steel joists, and steel decking?
In specification 09970 Coating Schedule 3.6 ‘Structural’ refers to structural steel.  All structural steel members which are exposed to view at the interior, such as the bar joists and metal decking of shop areas where no other ceiling is installed, shall receive Coating System 2.  Where applicable or adjacent this includes: embed plates, steel columns and beams, joists, and decking.
14. Reference Sheet C-11. Details. Pavement Restoration Detail. Please verify that all open cuts for utilities are to be restored with concrete whether existing pavement is concrete or asphalt?

All open cuts for utilities are to be restored with concrete regardless whether existing pavement is asphalt or concrete.
15. Reference Sheet A-3. Floor Plan – Area 1. General Note 5 states See exterior elevations for locations of clerestory windows. Sheet A-6 Exterior Elevations does not show or indicate any clerestory windows? Are there any?
The clerestory windows referenced are window type ‘A’ shown on A-6. These windows are higher than the “cut plane” of the floor plans so therefore do not appear on the floor plans but do appear on the elevations and reflected ceiling plan.
16. Reference Sheet A-14. Mounting Heights, Signage Types. Is the Women’s and Men’s signage as shown the only signage in the project?

Yes, the Men’s and Women’s signage is the only interior architectural signage in the project. Other interior architectural signage will be provided by the Government and is not in the contract.
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17. Reference Sheet A-18. Finish Schedule. Exterior Finishes. Reference is made to the concrete tilt panels CS-1 having a clear seal and CS-2 tilt-panels having an integral color. There are two (2) colors listed, i.e., C-31 Shadow Slate and Green Slate 3685. Are either colors being used or only one? If both are being used how do we know at what location because only CS-2 is indicated on sheet A-6 Exterior Elevations?
The two colors listed for CS-2 in the Design Basis Finish Selections table on A-18 are two acceptable colors for CS-2; provide either color product or an approved equal by another manufacturer. Per General Note no. 9 on Elevations sheet A-6, all tilt-wall panels are CS-1 except those designated as CS-2 on the elevations.

Section 2 Amendment to Drawings

Reference Solicitation NNK06152994R, Section C.2 Contract Drawings, Maps, and Specifications; paragraph (b) Addenda to Specifications and Drawings:

60.  Reference: Drawing 79K36293 V-1, “Construct Replacement Life Support Facility Cover Sheet” Zone B-5.

Delete:  “THIS IS A METRIC DESIGN PACKAGE. DIMENSIONS ARE IN METRIC.  IN SOME INSTANCES, BOTH METRIC AND ENGLISH UNITS WILL BE EXHIBITED DUE TO CODE ISSUES AND FURTHER CLARIFICATIONS” and Replace with: DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN METRIC.  IN SOME INSTANCES, BOTH METRIC AND ENGLISH UNITS WILL BE EXHIBITED DUE TO CODE ISSUES AND FURTHER CLARIFICATIONS.  CONTRACTOR MAY CHOOSE TO PERFORM WORK IN EITHER METRIC OR ENGLISH UNITS”.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.
